

	:	
EUGEN SCHENFELD,	:	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
	:	MIDDLESEX COUNTY–LAW DIVISION
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	DOCKET NO.: MID-L-7334-18
v.	:	
	:	Civil Action
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES	:	
(IBM), JOHN KELLY, ZACHARY LEMNIOS,	:	
LARRY O’CONNELL, JOHN DOES 1-10,	:	
and ABC CORPORATIONS 1-10,	:	
Defendants.	:	
	:	

DEFENDANTS’ BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

McCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP
 Four Gateway Center
 100 Mulberry Street
 Newark, NJ 07101-0652
 (973) 622-4444
 Attorneys for Defendants IBM, John Kelly,
 Zachary Lemnios, and Larry O’Connell

On the Brief:
 Adam N. Saravay
 Thomas F. Doherty
 Ilana Levin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Schenfeld’s Work on the “Hardware Cloud”	3
B. Lemnios’s Requests For Schenfeld’s 2018 Work Plan.....	7
C. Schenfeld’s Selection for the Resource Action	10
D. Schenfeld’s Claims	13
ARGUMENT	13
POINT I SCHENFELD’S DISCRIMINATORY TERMINATION CLAIM FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW	14
A. Schenfeld Was Not Replaced By A Younger Candidate.....	14
B. Defendants Articulated a Legitimate, Non-Discriminatory, Non-Pretextual Reason for Schenfeld’s Termination.	18
POINT II SCHENFELD’S FAILURE TO HIRE CLAIM FAILS ON MULTIPLE GROUNDS	22
A. Schenfeld Did Not Formally Apply for Any Open Positions at IBM.....	22
B. Schenfeld Cannot Demonstrate That There Was an Open Position For Which He Was Qualified.	23
C. The Ages of Employees Who Were Hired For Alternative Positions and Those Who Failed To Hire Schenfeld Preclude an Inference of Age Discrimination.	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Andersen v. Exxon Co., U.S.A.</u> , 89 N.J. 483 (1982)	22
<u>Attanasio v. Plainfield Country Club</u> , 2009 WL 1686527 (N.J. App. Div., June 18, 2009), <u>certif. denied</u> , 200 N.J. 371 (2009).....	25
<u>Barbera v. DiMartino</u> , 305 N.J. Super. 617 (App. Div. 1997)	22
<u>Bergen Commercial Bank v. Sisler</u> , 157 N.J. 188 (1999)	14, 16, 26
<u>Brader v. Biogen Inc.</u> , 983 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2020).....	17, 18, 19, 21
<u>Brill v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</u> , 142 N.J. 520 (1995)	13, 14
<u>Capasso v. Collier Cty.</u> , No. 2:12-CV-499-FTM-38DNF, 2014 WL 12607856 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 26, 2014)	21
<u>In re Carnegie Ctr. Associates</u> , 129 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 524 U.S. 938 (1998)	22
<u>Ditzel v. Univ. of Med. & Dentistry of N.J.</u> , 962 F. Supp. 595 (D.N.J.1997)	24
<u>Ezold v. Wolf, Block Schorr and Solis-Cohen</u> , 983 F.2d 509 (3rd Cir. 1992)	18, 21
<u>Fletcher v. Lucent Tech., Inc.</u> , 2005 WL 2373191 (D.N.J. Sept. 27, 2005)	16, 19, 25
<u>Horan v. Verizon New Jersey Inc.</u> , No. A-1643-12T2, 2014 WL 1672366 (App. Div. Apr. 29, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Johnson v. Penske Truck Leasing Co.</u> , 949 F. Supp. 1153 (D.N.J. 1996)	19, 25

Lanzilotti v. Greenberg,
 No. A-1608-10T2, 2011 WL 3300155 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Aug. 3, 2011)21

Larison v. Fedex Corp. Servs., Inc.,
 2017 WL 2569206 (E.D. Pa. June 13, 2017).....18, 21

Molnar v. Covidien, LP,
 2016 WL 1597242 (D.N.J. April 21, 2016), aff'd, 687 Fed. Appx 189 (3d Cir. 2017)22, 23

Murray v. Beverage Distribution Center, Inc.,
 757 F. Supp. 2d 480 (D.N.J. 2010), aff'd, 533 Fed. Appx. 98 (3d Cir. 2013).....22

Natale v. Mission Solutions, LLC,
 2016 WL 3548029 (D.N.J. June 29, 2016).....24

Peper v. Princeton Univ. Bd. of Trustees,
 77 N.J. 55 (1978)24

Reap v. Cont'l Cas. Co.,
 2002 WL 1498679 (D.N.J. June 28, 2002).....25

Steele v. Pelmor Labs. Inc.,
 642 F. App'x 129 (3d Cir. 2016)18, 21

Velez v. Janssen Ortho, LLC,
 467 F.3d 802 (1st Cir. 2006).....22

Venegas v. Cosmetic Essence, L.L.C.,
 2015 WL 588403 (App. Div. Feb. 13, 2015)..... *passim*

Young v. Hobart W. Grp.,
 385 N.J. Super. 448 (App. Div. 2005) *passim*

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1601.2120
